COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF GRAYSON RURAL ELECTRIC)COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR AN)ADJUSTMENT OF RATES)CASE NO.2018-00272

ORDER

On March 20, 2019, Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (Grayson RECC) filed a motion for an extension of time to file a post-hearing brief, requesting that the Commission grant a one business day extension through March 25, 2019, in which to file Grayson's post-hearing brief. Grayson RECC indicated that the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through the Office of Rate Intervention (Attorney General), the intervenor, does not object to the extension.

Having considered the motion for extension, the Commission finds that the motion should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

Grayson RECC's motion for extension of time to file its post-hearing brief is granted.

2. Grayson RECC's post-hearing brief shall be filed in the record on or before March 25, 2019.

By the Commission

EN	TER	RED
MAR	21	2019
KENTUG SERVICE		PUBLIC MMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Case No. 2018-00272

*Carol Hall Fraley President & CEO Grayson R.E.C.C. 109 Bagby Park Grayson, KY 41143

*Clayton O Oswald Taylor, Keller & Oswald, PLLC 1306 West Fifth Street, Suite 100 Post Office Box 3440 London, KENTUCKY 40743-3440

*Justin M. McNeil Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Kent Chandler Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Grayson R.E.C.C. 109 Bagby Park Grayson, KY 41143

*Rebecca W Goodman Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204